CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES

SLICERS
ML-136257 X13 PLUS (Manual
W/interlocks)
ML-136258 X13A PLUS (Auto W/
Interlocks)
ML-136259 X13AE PLUS (Auto
W/O Interlocks)
ML-136262 X13E PLUS (Manual

W/O Interlocks)

FORM 43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43275 (October 2019) -2- © 2019



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25

Table of Contents

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE

ARM ASSEMBLY

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

PRODUCT TABLE

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY AND ACCESSORIES
HARNESS - CONTROL BOARD & KEYPAD
HARNESS - AUTO CONTROL & AUTO MOTOR

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

N S o 3"
\\
:}‘:‘E’*"ﬁ.._._'_"-—-J’ -
N >
\\\\\ //
@ NN /
‘ \\\ ,
W - :
)
N,
13 1-2-3
1
1
’ /I
’ o 1
LT
e R 1
l' ’ !
L !
s ’ 1
’ ’, 1
1
L
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
\

_______________________________ N

{ 14 01-404175-00745 Plug - Jumper (J12) \I
! 15 01-404175-00121 Jumper Wire Assy.
1 1
\ 1

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

O,

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION

PCB Assy. (Manual)
This style no longer available.
Order Kit 01-404975-00496

o Q [¢)

CURRENT CONSTRUCTION
PCB Assy. (Manual)

\—--------------------------------’

PL-58977 |

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58977

1

abhwN

PART NO.

FE-021-21

01-404175-00719
00-117542-00122
01-404875-00057
01-404875-00061
01-404975-00496
01-404875-00060
01-402675-00752
00-088196-016-2
00-088196-00035
01-402175-02854
01-403875-00238
01-403875-00234
01-404175-00745
01-404175-00121

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
NAME OF PART AMT.

=T T = 1= SO SPPPP 1
COrd = POWET (120 V.).ceeei ettt ettt ettt nb e e e e e 1
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (240 V.)..eiieiieeete ettt 1
PCB Assy. - Main Board (120 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Auto) (Incls. Items 2 & 9).......ccccceevviiiieenninn 1
PCB Assy. - Main Board (230V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 3 & 10).......cccccceviiiiniiiiiiiieees 1
Kit - PCB Assy. (Manual) (Before S/N 311481491) (Incls. Items 2, 7,9, 14, & 15)........ccccuvenee 1
PCB Assy. (Manual) (Starting S/N 311481932) (Incls. Items 2, 9, 14, & 15)

Circuit Breaker (12 AmP., 120 V.). o ittt e et ee e e e e e 1
SWItCh RESEE (10 AMP. ). ittt ettt ettt e et e et e e s abe e bt e sasee e nnbreeaaann 1
Switch Reset (Canada) (5 AMP. ). . oottt sr et ee e 1
Cap Screw M5 x 10mm Button Socket Hd...........cccuviiiiiiiii i 3
Cover - Bottom

Grommet - EIECHIHC ENCIOSUIE. .......ccoiiiiie et ee et e e e e e et e e e e e e e enennenaenneees 1
Plug - Jumper (J12) (Required for X13A or X13AE SHCErS).......cccoteriiiiiiiiiiiienieesieesieeee e 1
JUMIPET W ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ea ettt et e bt et e et e e b e ne e e e e enenne s 1

* (Also Incls. Items 2, 5, 31, & 34 on GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY)

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

A WARNING/AVERT ISSEMENT A WARNING
«Rotating knife eLisez le mode d’emploi avant
* Us e handle d'utiliser |'appareil
I.E mnualv:u:gptcvallnq ':Eéﬁ?'n!gp';.'ﬂ'i‘? %5t panods 34 This area contains a chemical known to
H Soreics
* Unplagieors uloreic\eu:‘i’ng,n use « Débranchez le cordon &lectrlque the State of California to cause cancer,
o Lome. rorative oY iNO Parts S raroans pokens G0 teet Daporeit birth defeots of other reproductive harm.
eUtilisez la poignée du porte-produit
* AffGtez la lome en mode manuel V I

35 Cotte zone I?Enlionl un agent chimique

A WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT ] S DTl A S A

DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES A HAUTE TENSION oongénitales ou autres anomalies de la
HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRONICS ENCLOSED A L'INTERIEUR reproduction.
-DO NOT OPEN - NE PAS OUVRIR GRDITERRE 36 ; e — ’)
-UNPLUG MACHINE - DEBRANCHEZ L’APPAREIL ] 1

- CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SERVICE AGENT - CONTACTEZ VOTRE AGENCE DE SERVICE
TECHNIQUE AUTORISEE

\.

2-3

PL-58968 |

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE

F-43275 (October 2019) -6-



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58968

PART NO.

01-403375-01392
01-404675-01144
01-403775-00499
01-402275-00608
01-403375-01391
01-403775-00497
01-403875-00171
01-402175-02867
01-402275-00586
01-403875-00183
01-402175-02866
01-403375-01306
01-403275-00233
01-402375-00175
SC-120-93

01-403375-01286
01-402375-00184
01-403375-01275
01-402175-02861
01-402175-00503
01-402275-00588
01-403275-00243
01-402275-00629
01-403375-01278
01-402175-02743
01-403875-00239
01-403875-00249
01-403275-00237
01-403275-00238
01-403275-00241
01-403375-01388
01-402175-00529
01-402175-02744
00-916957-00021
00-916957-00018
00-916957-00023
01-402675-00912

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE

NAME OF PART AMT.
KINOD .. ettt et s e e et e e 1
Center Plate Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 1, 3, & 4)...coiiiiiieiiie e 1

Center Plate = SOlId.........couiiii e e e a e et e e rrarananes 1

RING = REtAINING (51680)......c.ueiiiiiieitii ettt ettt e se e sab e saneentneeeeeannnne 1
SHUA = POST... e 1

Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Button Socket Hd. (SST)......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Rail - Round

Bumper - Transport Ralil..........ooueiioiie e e e e 1
Cable - INtrloCk BaS@ ASSY.....c.uii ittt ettt et a e 1
Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Hex Flat Hd. (SST).....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 2

Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....c.uiieiiieiii ettt et e st e et e b e et e e eeeenn 1
VIS = STOCK. ...ttt ettt bttt a e e bt ettt e bt e e b et e e e e nab e e bee et e e e e e enn 1
SHiAE = BaAr INTEHOCK. ...ttt ettt ee e 1
Screw M6 x 6mm Button SOCKet Hd.........ocuiiiiiiiiii e 2
15T Lo U] Fo 1= gl T SO UPPPP 1
LAV = 3 T U 1
BUMPET - RUDDET ...ttt e e e 1
WASKNET = BUMPET ...ttt et e e ettt e e ettt e e s nee e e e e nte e e e e anseeeeesneeaeeaeeaannnns 1
REII = SQUAIE....c ettt ettt e e et b et e e st e e e e e nbb e e e e nbe e e e e e e e e aaaaaaann 1

Cap Screw M6 x 14mm..

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

[,
w

‘----/.7/4/.-------

ARM ASSEMBLY

F-43275 (October 2019) -8-



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58969

PART NO.

01-403875-00235
01-402175-02864
01-402175-00524
01-403875-00233
01-403875-00250
01-402275-00582
01-402275-00614
01-404575-01037
01-402175-02923
01-403475-01023
01-404575-01033
01-402275-03047
01-403375-01390
01-403475-01021
01-402175-00082
01-402175-02862
01-403375-01286
01-402175-00520
01-402175-02831
01-402675-00920
01-402275-00521
01-403275-00035
01-402175-00520
01-402275-00589
01-402175-00541
01-403875-00195
01-402375-00184
01-403875-00498
01-403275-00236
01-403375-01286
01-402175-02934
01-403875-00499
01-402375-00168
01-402175-02862
01-402275-00592
01-403375-01376
01-403475-01022
01-402375-00184
01-402175-00510
01-403375-01373
01-402275-00580
01-402175-00502
01-402375-00167
01-403375-01378
01-403375-01280
01-402275-00587
01-402175-02745
01-404375-00226
01-403875-00240
01-402175-00520
01-403375-01282
01-402275-00232
01-404675-01127

ARM ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

[ (VT I o] oI o = T PP PPPPPPP 4
Cap Screw Socket BUtton Hd............ooioiiiiiiec e e 4
Screw Table AJUSIMENT.......ccc..iiii et e e 2
Top Plate (With INteFIOCK)........eoiiiiii e 1
Top Plate (Without INterlOCK)..........couuiiiiiii e 1
Pin - Dowel

BUSKING. ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e ane
Actuator Assy. - Interlock (INCIS. HEM 7)....c.iiiiiiiii e 1
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt H...........ooiiiiiiiii e e 4
Plate - Autodrive CIUICN...........oii e 1

Clip Assy. - Autodrive Belt (Incls. ltems 12, 13, & 15)..
Lockwasher #10 INTEINQAL..........ooi it e e e e e e e e e as

[ L ot =T o 4 oS PPTPPPPPPPP 1
Cam - AULOANIVE CIULCR. ... oottt et eee e 1
[T A o 1= PO PP PPPPPPP 1
Cap Screw Socket BUtON Hd.........c..oiioiiieccee ettt et e e annneees 1
Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....c.uiiiiiiiiii ettt b et ee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd...........cooiiiiiiiii e 2
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd

PCB ASSY. - Arm FIEX Cable.......cc.eiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt e
BUSKING. ..ttt ettt ettt st e e e e
WVICK = Ol ettt ettt b e e st a et et ettt e nneas 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd..........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
Washer.

[ (VT I o 1= T PRSP PPPPPPP 1
SHAET = INtEHOCK BT ... ..ottt ettt st e be e et e b e e s aee s nnaeeaaeaan 1
VIS = STOCK. ...ttt bttt ettt e h e bt e bt e e be e e bt e e bt e e nab e e s bae et b reeeeenn 1
ST o] 4o Te [ O o SRS TPPPPPPPPN 1
SPrNG = COMPIESSEA. ... .eiiiiiiiitie ittt ettt et et e e bt e et e et e e bt e e abe e s nbaeeeeeaas 1
Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....cuueiiiiiiiie ettt ee e 1
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt H...........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Spring Shoulder

Cable - INTErIOCK ALttt ee e 1
Cap Screw Socket BUtton Hd...........oooiiiiiii e e 1
[T oS o] T O PP 1
Shaft - CIULCh PIVOL........eii ettt 1
Crank - AUtOAIIVE CIULCR. ...ttt e e e 1
Clevis = StOCK (INCIS. PiN).....ciiiiiiiii ettt st e e e bee e e e e 1
Screw SOCket NYION Hd........ooiii e et e e 1
Rod - Clutch Engage......

Knob - Clutch Engage....

Shoulder Bolt..................

[a0e] L= e =T g T o T o AP SO PTUP TSR POPPPPRN
SPACET = SNA.....eii et 1

Mount - Transport Roller...
VWASKIET ...ttt ettt st h e et b et s e r e e

Cap SCrew SOCKET Hd.........oiiiie ettt e et a e st e e easnbs e beeneees 1
Arm - Transport (INCIS. IHEM 271 ).t e e e 1

AIM = TOP Plate BIraCe.....oiiiiiieiiiiiiiee ettt e e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s eeeeeeeeaeeeeeenes 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd..........ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Clevis = Table INtEIIOCK. .......ciuieiiee ettt e e 1
PN = DOWEL. ...ttt e ettt et e e e e e e e e e as 1

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

32-33-34

30-31

___________________________________

-’

i 36 01-404675-01183 Kit - Housing & Seal Assy. \I
' PART NOT ILLUSTRATED !

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

F-43275 (October 2019) -10 -



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

*33

34
35
36

PART NO.

01-403175-00941
01-403175-00945
01-402175-00528
01-403875-00237
01-403875-00286
01-403875-00283
01-403775-00458
01-403875-00236
01-402275-05055
01-402175-02756
01-402175-00500
01-402275-06075
01-402175-02779
01-404375-00232
01-402175-00517
01-403375-01286
01-403875-00282
01-402175-02744
01-402275-00609
01-403375-01393
01-402375-00175
01-402275-00414
01-402175-00504
01-403875-00173
01-403875-00257
01-403875-00258
01-402175-00501
01-403875-00272
01-403875-00257
01-404175-00715
01-404175-00746
01-402675-00918
01-404975-00496

00-915613
01-404675-01186
01-404675-01183

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Overlay - (AUtOMALIC) BEIKEL........co.ueiiiiie ettt 1
Overlay - (Manual) Berkel
Screw M5 X 10mMm Flat Hd........oooiii e AR
Mount - Upper (Previous CONSEIUCHION).........oiouiiiiiiii et 1
Bezel (CUrrent CONSIIUCHION). .. ...ciuuiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et sane st eeeeennes 1

[ (e TV Lo R U o] o 1= F OO P PP PPPPPPPI 1
Plate = GAUGE. ... ettt ettt en e e e e 1
1= ToTo) 0] o] o 1Y N o o P PP PP 1
(oYt V=T o =Y TRt

Cap Screw M8 x 20mm Hex Hd..
S T= S o7 (1SRRI

LOCKWASRIET ...ttt ettt e e e e 1
Cap Screw M12 X 35 HEX Hd.... ..ottt et eees 1
Arm - Index Support Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 26 & 27).......ueiiiiiiiiie e 1
Self-Tapping Screw M5 x 10mm Flat Socket Hd....

Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....cuuiiiiiieiii ettt ettt et e et e e bt e e ebee s nneeeeeeann 1
HOUSING = LOWET ...ttt ettt s e e et e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Socket Hd.... AR
Grommet AsSY. (XT13E & XTAE).....ciiiiiiiiiiieiet ettt 1
Stop Pin - Index KNob (X13E & XABAE)........oiiieeeee e 1

Cable - Interlock Base Assy. (XT3 & XT3A)... ittt 1

KNOD = INAEX ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt et e e st es e e e e eanee 1
Bushing - PlastiCc FIANGEd............oii ettt et e e e e e e e e e e as 1
AN = SHABT ...ttt ettt et e e st st eat e e e 1
SHOUIAEN BOIL........oiiii e e 1
Seal - Index Knob

Bushing - PlastiC FIANGEd............oii ittt 1
Harness - Upper Panel (Previous Construction X13 & X13E; All X13A & X13AE)......cccccceevnnn 1
Harness - Upper Panel (Current Construction X13 & X13E)

PCB AsSY. Upper (AUOMEALIC). .....cciutiiiiiiiiieitie ettt ettt e e e
Kit - PCB Assy. (Manual) (Incls. Items 2, 5, 31, 34, & 37) (Before S/N 311481491)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
PCB Assy. (Keypad) (Current Construction X13 & X13E).....ccccuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
Block Assy. (Adjustment) (INCIS. EM 11)...ccuiiiiiiii e 1
Kit - Housing & Seal Assy. (Incls. Items 6, 17, & 28)........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1

* (Also Incls. ltems 1, 2, 6, 9, & 15 on ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS)

11 - F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

AY

14 01-404975-00463 Chute - Vegetable (With Pusher)

PL-60184

1
1
1
1

PART NOT ILLUSTRATED

- = = = = e =

’

PRODUCT TABLE

-12-

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60184

PART NO.

01-404675-01184
01-403875-00177
01-404375-00245
01-403375-01417
01-404575-01032
01-402275-00622
01-403875-00284
01-403875-00285
01-403875-00279
NS-025-04

01-402275-00622
01-402275-00585
01-404675-01135
01-404975-00463

Product Table Assy. (Incls. Items 2 thru 12)

Crown Nut 1/4-20 (SST)....

Fence - Product
Chute - Vegetable (Incls. Pusher)

PRODUCT TABLE

NAME OF PART

13-

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

|PL-58972 |

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

F-43275 (October 2019) 14



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

01-403675-00277
01-403375-01269
01-402275-00530
01-402275-00554
01-404675-01177
01-402175-02745
01-402375-00176
01-404175-00686
01-402175-02744
01-403475-00963
NS-031-08

01-402275-00524
01-402175-00468

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

01 TP TP PPPPPPP 1
MOUNE = SPINAIE......ciiiii e e e et e e e et e e et e e e e e bn e e e e eareeeaeeaaeaens 1
O-RiNG (SPINAIE MOUNL).......eeiiiieiiieie ettt st e st sbe e st e e e nnneeaeeaas 1
O-RiNG (BEANNG HOUSING).....ccutieitie ittt ettt sttt e eee e 1
Hub Assy. (Knife) (InCls. 1emMS 2, 3, 4, & B)...ccoiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Cap SCrew SOCKEE H........uoiiiiiiie et e e e e e ae e e snbeeeeasnnnnarenenes 4
[T 11 (=34 V7= PSP 1
Motor (110-115 V.).........

Cap Screw Socket Hd....

Mount - Knife Motor..................

Stop Nut 8-32 SPECial (SST).....co i 4
LAV = ] g T PR PUPU RN 1
BOIt = KNIttt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e s 1

-15- F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

F-43275 (October 2019) -16 -



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58985

PART NO.

01-402375-00172
01-402175-02868
01-402175-00522
01-402175-02831
01-404175-00732
01-404175-00740
01-402275-00587
01-402175-02866
01-404375-00224
01-404175-00714
01-404675-01185
01-404975-00497

01-403575-00456
01-402375-00171
01-404675-01151
01-403875-00287
01-404175-00734
01-402175-02868
01-404375-00225
01-402275-00603
01-402175-02868
01-403775-00495
01-404175-00716
01-404175-00739
01-402675-00920
SC-131-95

01-402175-00521

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART

Belt - SECONTANY......ciiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e 1
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd
LOCK INUE HEX ...ttt ettt e e e e
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd

Cable (J4) (Non-INterlock) (XABAE)........eo ettt 1
Cable Assy. (J4) (Interlock) (X13A) (Incls. Micro Switch, Not Shown)............cccccciiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 1
WVASIIET ...ttt e ettt ettt et e 2
Cap Screw Socket BUtON Hd.........c..iiioiiiie ettt et e e e e aennaees 2
I o] LY T USSP PPORPPP 1
FIEX CabI@ ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e 1
[ 11 3 = 1 o PSP 1
Kit - Auto Drive Assy. (Used on Units Without Flex Chain) (Incls. Items 11, 13, 16, &

) TSRO U PSP R PR PUPRPP 1

Belt - Primary

Guide Assy. (Used On Units Without Flex Chain)..........ccccccueiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Guide Assy. (Used On Units With Flex Chain)...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieece e 1
Motor Assy. (INCIS. HEM 24)......couiiii et e e 1
Cap Screw Socket BUttON Hd...........coiiiiiiiiii e 1
Transmission

LAV = T T G N Y o o P UURURN 2
Cap Screw Socket BUON Hd........o.uiiieeeee e 2
Housing - Autodrive TranSmMISSION. .......cuuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e s 1
HAarNESS = WIHNG (J9)... ettt ettt e e eae e e bt et e e e sbe e sateentaeeaeeannes 1
Harness Assy. (Encoder t0 JO HarnESs).......cc.uoiiuiiiiiiiiieeiie et 1
PCB ASSY. = ArmM FIEX Cable......cccueiiiiiiiiieiei ettt st e e 1
SCreW M2 X 0.4 X BMIM...iiiiiiiiiiiii ettt st sr et e e s ne e 1
Cap Screw Socket BUtON Hd.........c.eiii ittt et e e e e e e e aeeneees 1

* (Also Incls. Items 1 thru 53 on ARM ASSEMBLY)

-17 - F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

P e T e e e e e e

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

11-12

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

PL-58986

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

-18 -

F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58986

1

O NOO O~ WN

©

11
12
13
14
15

16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

PART NO.

01-402275-00594
01-402275-00441
01-402775-00733
01-403875-00231
01-403375-01381
01-402275-00594
01-402275-00595
01-403275-00231
01-403875-00230
01-402275-00583
01-404975-00485
01-403375-01411
01-403875-00232
01-403675-00283
01-402275-00587
01-402175-00540
01-403275-00232
01-402175-00540
01-402275-00587
01-403875-00232
01-404975-00484
01-403375-01410
01-403275-00230
01-402275-00596
01-403475-01040
01-404675-01158

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

NAME OF PART

Skirt (Debur)
Stone - Borazon...
Washer

NUE MB=1 HEX (RH)...eeeee ettt ettt e et e b e e snb e e e e e annnns
Spring - Sharpener Actuator.

SKIrt (SNAIPENET).....c ittt ettt ettt sar et eee e 1
Kit - Sharpening Spindle (RH) (InCls. oM 18).......oooiiiiiiii e 1
Shaft - Sharpening Spindle (RH)
SPHNG = SNAIMPENET ...ttt e ettt e e e saat e e e satb e e e ssbeeeeanbeeeensnnssanenenen

210 T o1 o TSP 1
Washer - Fiber.........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiieees
Knife Sharpener Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 25)

* (When replacing left-hand threaded nuts or shafts with right-hand threaded
parts, use kit item 11 or 21. Note that left-hand nuts and shafts are no longer
available.)

-19 - F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

7
:' 8  01-404975-00463 Chute - Vegetable (With Pusher) \:
' 9 01-403875-00241 Tray - Slaw '
'\\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ,: PL-58984

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY AND ACCESSORIES

F-43275 (October 2019) -20-



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58984

-

©o~NOoOUhAWN

PART NO.

01-402175-00527
01-402175-02869
01-404375-00235
01-404375-00234
01-402175-00525
01-403275-00234
01-404675-01139
01-404975-00463
01-403875-00241

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY AND ACCESSORIES

NAME OF PART AMT.

Screw M6 x 40mm Button Socket Hd. (Automatic SICErs)...........coviiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 1
Cap Screw Button Hd. (Manual Slicers)...
Leg - Kickstand Sub AsSy.........ccccevveenee.
Bracket Assy. - KICKSIANG...........oiiie e

SHOUIAET BOIL......eeeiee ettt ettt e e 1
Spring - Extension........cc.cccooeiniinene
Kickstand Assy. (Incls. Items 3 thru 6)..
Chute - Vegetable (Incls. Pusher).........
TEAY = SIAW. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt h et et e e e eas

-21- F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

i <ad

1 01-404175-00121 Jumper Wire Assy. (X13 & X13E)

==

|

2 01-404175-00745 Plug - Jumper (J12) (X13A & X13AE)

== . % . R
= | > 2 | —

3 01-404175-00715 Harness - Upper Panel (Keypad to Main PCB)
(Previous Construction X13 & X13E) (All X13A & X13AE)

BROWN ]~ - T - - - - - - ——————————— — S -
t t &)
| I
ORANGE | I 5
| |
. T °ei©
BLACK I | o ©
] ] N\
RED . : O
w1 ____________——_—_C 77—

4 01-404175-00746 Harness - Upper (Current Construction X13 & X13E) (Keypad to Main PCB)

HARNESS - CONTROL BOARD & KEYPAD

F-43275 (October 2019) -22-



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60925
1
2
3

PART NO.

01-404175-00121
01-404175-00745
01-404175-00715

01-404175-00746

HARNESS - CONTROL BOARD & KEYPAD

NAME OF PART AMT.
Jumper Wire ASSY. (X113 & XABE).....ii ittt 1
Plug - Jumper (J12) (X13A & XT3AE).... .ot 1
Harness - Upper Panel (Keypad to Main PCB) (Previous Construction X13 & X13E)
(AT XABA & XABAE). ottt ettt ettt et e e e bt e eab e et e e eabe e beeembeeeaeesnbeeaannanaaaaaan 1

Harness - Upper Panel (Current Construction X13 & X13E) (Keypad to Main PCB)

-23- F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

] ==
1 01-404175-00714 Flex Cable Assembly (X13A & X13AE)

o>

5866

—

L
N~

1l

5]
O
O

2 01-404175-00732 Harness (J4) (Non-Interlocks) (X13AE)

= 5

3 01-404175-00740 Harness (J4) (With Interlocks, Incls. Micro-Switch) (X13A)

vee
GND
HALL-A
HALL-B
HALL-C

«w
w»
o

[‘ )
RED

vee 54(2_3® e Lt 3,:??? L 1 GND
CHANNEL -A ;:Cé YELLoW § ENC-A
el (A 3L N
INDEX 1@@ BLACK | gEi,ﬁgE ?—2 @ HALL-B
[ ] RED [ ® ; TQ\L/L'C
. 8 +5V
4 01-404175-00716 Harness - Wire (J9) (X13A & X13AE)
o ORANGE
o BLUE
o BROWN ||
o__ YELLOW
5 01-404175-00739 Harness Assy. (Encoder to J9 Harness)
PL-60926

HARNESS - AUTO CONTROL & AUTO MOTOR

F-43275 (October 2019) -24 -



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

HARNESS - AUTO CONTROL & AUTO MOTOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60926

1 01-404175-00714  Flex Cable ASSY. (XT13A & XTBAE)......ii ittt 1

2 01-404175-00732  Harness (J4) (NoN-INterlocks) (XT3AE). .. ..ottt 1

3 01-404175-00740  Harness (J4) (With Interlocks, Incls. Micro-Switch) (X13A).......coiiiiiiiriiiieiieee e 1

4 01-404175-00716  Harness - Wire (J9) (X13A & XABAE). .. .o it 1

5 01-404175-00739 Harness Assy. (Encoder 10 JO HarnESS).......uuiiiiiiiiieiiiee et e 1

-25- F-43275 (October 2019)



MODEL X13-PLUS SERIES SLICERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43275 OCTOBER 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



